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Experimental Procedures for Rice Cultivar Trials 
 
Plot Management:  All flood-irrigated plots are drilled as 18 feet in length with a 3 foot alley and 
7 rows wide with a 2 foot alley, while furrow-irrigated plots are drilled as 18 feet in length with a 
2 foot alley and 7 rows wide with a 2 foot alley. Row spacing is 7.5”. The agronomic 
information for each location, including nitrogen management and irrigation strategy, is included 
in Table 1. Trials located on research stations were managed using University of Missouri 
recommendations, while on-farm locations were managed according to each farmer’s 
management style. The goal of having trials at different locations including on-farm sites is to 
evaluate the rice cultivars under different management practices common to the Bootheel area.  
 
Entries:  There were 24 entries evaluated in 2023. Entries are solicited from each of the rice seed 
growers in the Mid-South and include popular commercial varieties as well as some pre-
commercial lines, which are generally one to two years away from release. 
 
Data Collection:  Rice grain yield and milling yield were collected at all locations. A 7 to 8 foot 
alley, depending upon location, was cut with a brush hog width-ways, whereas the plots then 
become 13-14 feet long for harvest. All 7 rows were harvested. Total plot weight was then 
divided by the area harvested (6.33 ft wide by 12-14 feet long) and adjusted to 12% moisture. A 
one pound sample was collected from each plot for milling, which was accomplished with a 
PAZ-1 laboratory mill (Zaccaria USA, Anna, TX). Milling results are reported as % head rice 
milling yield (%HR) - % total white rice milling yield (%TR). Canopy height and days to 50% 
heading were also measured for the majority of sites. Lodging was recorded at harvest at the sites 
where lodging existed. 
 
Experimental Design:  All trials utilize a randomized complete block design (RCBD) and are 
analyzed in SAS v9.4 using the PROC GLIMMIX procedure.  
 
 
 
Figure 1. Missouri's 2024 rice acreage by county, with stars denoting trial locations. 
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Table 1. Agronomic management information for 2024 rice cultivar trials. 

  

Site Nearest Town Planting Date Emergence Date Flood Date Harvest Date Soil Type Location Info Water Management N Management N Rate (lbs N/ac)
MRRMC PD Early Glennonville, Dunklin County Feb 26 March 16 May 14 August 26 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
MRRMC PD1 Glennonville, Dunklin County March 14 April 12 May 14 August 27 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
MRRMC PD2 Glennonville, Dunklin County April 5 April 19 May 14 August 27 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
MRRMC PD3 Glennonville, Dunklin County April 25 May 3 May 21 September 10 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
MRRMC PD4 Glennonville, Dunklin County May 21 May 27 June 24 October 9 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
MRRMC PD5 Glennonville, Dunklin County June 14 June 19 July 15 October 25 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 120
FDRC PD1 Portageville, Pemiscot County March 21 April 23 May 23 September 10 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 150
FDRC PD2 Portageville, Pemiscot County May 1 May 8 June 21 September 25 Silt Loam Research Station Flood Single Pre-flood 150
Fisk Fisk, Butler County April 13 N/A N/A September 26 Clay On-Farm Flood Single Pre-flood 150
Canalou Canalou, Stoddard County April 23 N/A N/A October 7 Clay On-Farm Flood 2-way split 155
MRRMC FIR Top Glennonville, Dunklin County April 5 April 19 June 1 September 9 Silt Loam Research Station Non-Flood 3-way split 166
MRRMC FIR Middle Glennonville, Dunklin County April 5 April 19 June 1 September 9 Silt Loam Research Station Muddy 3-way split 166
MRRMC FIR Bottom Glennonville, Dunklin County April 5 April 19 June 1 September 9 Silt Loam Research Station Flood 3-way split 166
FDRC FIR Top Portageville, Pemiscot County April 24 May 2 June 17 October 8 Clay Research Station Non-Flood 3-way split 196
FDRC FIR Middle Portageville, Pemiscot County April 24 May 2 June 17 October 8 Clay Research Station Muddy 3-way split 196
FDRC FIR Bottom Portageville, Pemiscot County April 24 May 2 June 17 October 8 Clay Research Station Flood 3-way split 196
Rives FIR Top Rives, Dunklin County April 16 N/A N/A September 11 Clay On-Farm Non-Flood 3-way split 196
Rives FIR Middle Rives, Dunklin County April 16 N/A N/A September 11 Clay On-Farm Muddy 3-way split 196
Rives FIR Bottom Rives, Dunklin County April 16 N/A N/A September 11 Clay On-Farm Flood 3-way split 196
Butler FIR Top Poplar Bluff, Butler County April 22 May 2 N/A August 29 Silt Loam On-Farm Non-Flood 3-way split 196
Butler FIR Middle Poplar Bluff, Butler County April 22 May 2 N/A August 29 Silt Loam On-Farm Muddy 3-way split 196
Butler FIR Bottom Poplar Bluff, Butler County April 22 May 2 N/A August 29 Silt Loam On-Farm Flood 3-way split 196

2024 Missouri Planting Date / Furrow-Irrigated Rice Cultivar Trials
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2024 Missouri Planting Date Trials Grain Yield  
 

  Rice Farm (Glennonville) Portageville    

Cultivar 26-Feb 14-Mar 5-Apr 25-Apr 21-May 14-Jun 16-Mar AVERAGE  

DG263L 168 197 200 192 185 145 171 182  

Diamond - 200 196 194 162 124 209 181  

Ozark - 195 193 202 169 123 222 184  

ProGold1 - 191 186 194 161 119 212 177  

RTv7303 - 169 175 187 191 154 188 177  

                   

CLHA03 - 172 172 169 143 126 191 162  

CLL16 - 198 199 186 168 116 237 184  

CLL18 176 196 196 191 160 127 215 181  

CLL19 - 148 174 189 147 128 216 167  

PVL03 - 174 174 158 133 107 198 157  

PVL04 - 189 190 190 173 131 207 180  

DG563 PVL - 209 192 196 150 119 192 176  

RTv7231 MA - 177 186 189 165 133 171 170  

                   

RT7302 - 219 207 220 216 178 215 209  

RT7401 - 210 203 229 200 144 206 199  

XP753 - 206 215 227 219 181 221 212  

RT7421 FP 151 199 204 228 205 146 192 196  

RT7521 FP - 219 208 234 198 155 235 208  

RT7331 MA - 205 210 208 197 177 200 199  

                   

CLM05 - 210 189 182 149 129 225 181  

DG353M - 196 187 174 155 120 196 171  

ProGold M3 - 206 205 188 161 113 231 184  

RT3202 - 209 188 222 215 153 202 198  

Taurus - 212 194 198 172 141 224 190  

                   

AVERAGE 165 196 193 198 175 135 207 184  

Averages calculated without the February 26 planting date.   
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Planting Date Effect – Hybrid vs Variety 

 
Planting date effect on the average yield of hybrids and inbred varieties at the Rice Research Farm near 

Glennonville. 
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2024 Missouri Planting Date Trials Milling Yield 
 
 

  Rice Farm (Glennonville) Portageville    

Cultivar 26-Feb 14-Mar 5-Apr 25-Apr 21-May 14-Jun 16-Mar 13-Jun AVERAGE 
 

DG263L 58-70 50-70 51-70 55-69 61-71 60-70 63-70 57-68 57-70  

Diamond - 50-73 51-73 57-71 63-72 62-72 62-73 58-71 58-72  

Ozark - 56-75 52-73 59-72 63-72 64-73 67-75 64-71 61-73  

ProGold1 - 54-72 52-72 57-71 63-72 63-72 63-71 65-71 59-72  

RTv7303 - 52-71 53-69 58-69 63-70 59-70 63-70 58-69 58-70  

                     

CLHA03 - 60-73 61-72 63-71 65-72 62-72 66-72 63-70 63-72  

CLL16 - 48-72 52-72 60-71 62-72 53-70 64-72 58-70 57-71  

CLL18 57-72 49-71 53-72 57-70 62-72 58-72 62-72 60-70 57-71  

CLL19 - 53-72 58-72 56-71 63-72 64-72 63-72 59-69 59-72  

PVL03 - 58-74 58-73 62-72 64-73 63-74 65-73 60-71 61-73  

PVL04 - 55-71 57-72 60-70 63-72 57-70 64-72 63-71 60-71  

DG563 PVL - 53-71 55-71 59-70 62-71 59-69 63-71 58-69 58-70  

RTv7231 MA - 40-71 46-72 55-71 61-72 60-72 57-72 48-68 52-71  

                     

RT7302 - 39-72 50-72 56-72 61-73 58-72 60-73 54-70 54-72  

RT7401 - 44-72 44-72 53-71 59-72 58-71 58-72 54-71 53-72  

XP753 - 38-74 41-73 49-72 57-73 57-72 58-73 48-70 50-73  

RT7421 FP 54-72 40-72 45-72 53-71 60-72 60-71 58-72 48-70 52-71  

RT7521 FP - 49-72 53-72 54-71 62-72 60-71 61-72 58-70 57-71  

RT7331 MA - 33-72 39-73 53-72 56-73 57-72 59-73 51-71 50-72  

                     

CLM05 - 61-72 61-70 64-69 63-70 63-69 61-71 58-68 62-70  

DG353M - 58-74 62-71 61-70 65-72 67-71 65-71 62-69 63-71  

ProGold M3 - 60-74 66-71 62-70 67-71 64-71 66-71 66-69 64-71  

RT3202 - 40-72 43-72 59-71 58-72 59-71 57-71 49-69 52-71  

Taurus - 52-73 57-72 58-71 65-72 67-72 65-72 62-69 61-72  

AVERAGE 57-72 50-72 52-72 57-71 62-72 61-71 62-72 57-70 57-71 
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2024 Missouri Furrow-Irrigated Cultivar Trials Grain Yield  
 

  
Rice Farm 

(Glennonville) Portageville* Rives Butler County   
 

Cultivar Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom AVERAGE  

DG263L 163 162 186 116 162 N/A 163 167 176 201 204 206 173  
Diamond 160 180 204 128 172 N/A 158 174 169 181 171 185 171  
Ozark 163 171 205 131 182 N/A 166 183 171 181 172 207 176  
ProGold1 162 175 206 145 184 N/A 161 177 169 174 164 178 172  
RTv7303 178 186 197 136 168 N/A 159 178 161 206 213 211 181  
                             
CLHA03 136 147 188 137 160 N/A 137 146 127 170 166 173 153  
CLL16 159 171 200 123 175 N/A 144 176 168 187 181 205 172  
CLL18 168 177 213 124 155 N/A 155 172 170 187 178 190 172  
CLL19 151 167 198 124 172 N/A 157 167 150 178 178 185 166  
PVL03 155 152 181 125 181 N/A 150 160 134 163 158 160 156  
PVL04 147 149 183 130 170 N/A 139 158 159 177 172 186 161  
DG563 PVL 162 181 204 135 179 N/A 168 173 164 203 195 202 179  
RTv7231 MA 162 174 188 94 125 N/A 145 152 164 189 190 193 162  
                             
RT7302 178 198 247 143 182 N/A 177 207 194 226 233 213 200  
RT7401 195 196 224 122 180 N/A 181 191 192 210 210 201 191  
XP753 193 200 231 125 167 N/A 186 210 198 220 224 224 198  
RT7421 FP 197 199 209 126 142 N/A 184 202 181 208 211 229 190  
RT7521 FP 192 197 213 128 193 N/A 184 185 186 220 216 225 194  
RT7331 MA 177 204 240 129 181 N/A 187 201 190 205 210 216 194  
                             
CLM05 148 161 187 144 171 N/A 168 173 159 194 142 188 167  
DG353M 155 165 181 130 159 N/A 159 155 145 169 152 171 158  
ProGold M3 163 190 197 132 178 N/A 169 178 152 180 167 181 172  
RT3202 183 198 231 111 178 N/A 184 209 183 213 203 207 191  
Taurus 161 184 206 120 162 N/A 155 176 173 193 177 193 173  
                             

AVERAGE 167 178 205 127 170 N/A 164 178 168 193 187 197 176  

* Severe lodging and delayed harvest from Hurricane Helene negatively affected plot yields at Portageville.   
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2024 Missouri Furrow-Irrigated Cultivar Trials Milling Yield  
 

  Rice Farm (Glennonville) Portageville Rives Butler County    

Cultivar Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom AVERAGE  

DG263L 54-70 55-70 57-71 20-68 31-68 34-68 29-70 36-69 50-69 57-70 55-70 58-70 45-69  
Diamond 61-74 59-73 60-73 33-71 46-71 45-71 37-71 42-70 52-71 51-71 51-72 54-71 49-72  
Ozark 65-74 66-73 65-73 39-72 54-72 58-73 40-72 44-70 50-71 50-71 51-72 53-72 53-72  
ProGold1 57-73 58-73 59-73 32-72 51-71 54-72 34-71 37-69 50-70 44-71 44-71 43-71 47-71  
RTv7303 58-70 56-70 60-71 31-68 40-68 43-69 33-70 39-69 50-69 53-69 56-70 55-70 48-69  
                             
CLHA03 62-72 62-72 64-72 42-71 55-70 56-71 49-70 51-70 56-69 63-71 62-71 63-71 57-71  
CLL16 63-73 62-73 63-73 24-71 41-70 48-71 31-70 44-69 52-69 56-70 54-71 57-71 50-71  
CLL18 62-73 61-72 62-72 33-68 48-70 48-71 40-70 41-69 54-70 50-69 52-70 52-70 50-70  
CLL19 58-73 60-72 63-73 34-70 46-70 53-70 34-71 41-70 47-70 49-71 52-71 51-72 49-71  
PVL03 65-74 61-73 64-74 36-72 54-72 58-73 31-73 34-71 46-71 51-72 53-73 53-73 50-72  
PVL04 63-73 63-73 62-73 47-71 56-70 57-71 53-71 54-69 56-69 57-70 58-71 58-71 57-71  
DG563 PVL 61-72 57-71 61-72 22-69 36-70 43-70 37-71 47-70 48-70 55-70 58-71 59-70 49-70  
RTv7231 MA 53-72 57-71 60-71 13-66 26-65 23-65 20-71 23-70 31-70 53-71 53-72 54-72 39-70  
                             
RT7302 60-74 60-73 63-74 19-71 33-72 36-72 24-72 31-72 39-71 49-71 47-72 47-72 42-72  
RT7401 61-73 58-73 62-73 23-71 30-70 37-71 22-72 29-71 38-71 47-71 47-71 50-71 42-71  
XP753 50-73 53-74 62-74 18-72 27-72 33-73 23-72 28-72 34-72 41-72 39-72 43-72 37-72  
RT7421 FP 60-73 59-73 60-72 27-70 33-70 30-70 25-72 34-71 37-71 46-71 45-72 49-72 42-71  
RT7521 FP 57-72 56-72 61-73 37-71 46-71 48-71 32-71 35-70 43-69 45-71 45-71 47-72 46-71  
RT7331 MA 54-74 53-73 63-74 22-72 28-72 32-73 23-72 31-72 39-71 42-72 44-73 46-72 40-72  
                             
CLM05 64-71 63-70 66-71 28-70 48-69 44-69 34-69 35-68 41-68 55-68 N/A 60-69 49-69  
DG353M 65-73 65-72 65-72 33-71 51-71 58-72 39-71 41-69 49-70 62-69 63-69 62-70 54-70  
ProGold M3 62-72 62-71 63-72 39-71 57-70 62-71 44-70 51-69 42-69 59-69 58-69 59-69 55-70  
RT3202 57-72 59-72 66-73 17-69 30-70 34-71 28-71 33-70 38-70 47-70 48-71 46-71 42-71  
Taurus 59-73 61-72 64-72 26-67 47-70 52-71 30-71 44-70 48-71 54-71 54-71 52-71 49-71  
                             

AVERAGE 60-73 59-72 62-72 29-70 42-70 45-71 33-71 39-70 45-70 51-70 52-71 53-71 48-71  
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2024 Missouri Flood Rice (3-Year Average)  
  2022 

Flood 
Avg 

2023 
Flood 
Avg 

2024 
Flood 
Avg 

2-Year 3-Year  

Cultivar AVERAGE AVERAGE 
 

DG263L 182 189 182 - 184  

Diamond 177 179 181 - 179  

Ozark 185 186 184 - 185  

ProGold1 172 173 177 - 174  

RTv7303 - - 177 - -  

             

CLHA03 - - 162 - -  

CLL16 166 178 184 - 176  

CLL18 177 187 181 - 181  

CLL19 - 166 167 166 -  

PVL03 154 164 157 - 158  

PVL04 - 175 180 178 -  

DG563 PVL - - 176 - -  

RTv7231 MA 162 168 170 - 167  

             

RT7302 216 221 209 - 215  

RT7401 198 203 199 - 200  

XP753 208 209 212 - 209  

RT7421 FP 190 203 196 - 196  

RT7521FP 201 - 208 205 -  

RT7331 MA 208 207 199 - 205  

             

CLM05     181 - -  

DG353M     171 - -  

ProGold M3 - 179 184 182 -  

RT3202 - 201 198 200 -  

Taurus 184 192 190 - 189  

             

AVERAGE 185 188 184 186 187  
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2024 Missouri Furrow-Irrigated Rice (3-Year Average)  
  2022 FIR Average 2023 FIR Average 2024 FIR Average 2-Year 3-Year  

Cultivar Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom Top Middle Bottom AVERAGE AVERAGE  

DG263L 161 181 199 143 160 176 161 174 190 - 172  

Diamond 164 193 198 127 135 172 157 174 186 - 167  

Ozark 166 181 193 130 151 185 160 177 194 - 171  

ProGold1 161 199 197 121 135 176 161 175 184 - 168  

RTv7303 - - - - - - 170 186 190 - -  

                         

CLHA03 - - - - - - 145 155 162 - -  

CLL16 148 178 186 123 140 169 153 176 191 - 163  

CLL18 158 201 204 133 154 171 158 170 191 - 171  

CLL19 - - - 122 145 168 152 171 177 156 -  

PVL03 149 171 168 124 138 167 148 163 158 - 154  

PVL04 - - - 124 150 177 148 162 176 156 -  

DG563 PVL - - - - - - 167 182 190 - -  

RTv7231 MA 159 177 181 133 144 158 148 160 182 - 160  

                         

RT7302 211 229 235 150 174 216 181 205 218 - 202  

RT7401 193 209 220 158 170 197 177 194 206 - 191  

XP753 195 225 234 146 173 208 181 200 217 - 198  

RT7421 FP 177 207 216 147 167 199 179 189 206 - 187  

RT7521FP 185 210 209 - - - 181 198 208 199 -  

RT7331 MA 194 231 229 151 176 203 174 199 215 - 197  

                         

CLM05             164 162 178 - -  

DG353M             153 158 166 - -  

ProGold M3 - - - 126 156 179 161 178 177 163 -  

RT3202 - - - 136 156 195 173 197 207 177 -  

Taurus 179 193 205 145 155 190 157 175 191 - 177  

                         

AVERAGE 173 199 205 135 154 184 163 178 190 170 177  
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Rice Farm Feb 26 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 30 116 0 58-70 168  

CLL18 L 34 115 0 57-72 176  

RT7421 FP L 32 118 0 54-72 151  

               

AVERAGE   32 116 0 57-72 165  
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Rice Farm March 14 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 31 85 0 50-70 197  

Diamond L 35 86 0 50-73 200  

Ozark L 34 87 0 56-75 195  

ProGold1 L 34 91 0 54-72 191  

RTv7303 L 29 88 0 52-71 169  

               

CLHA03 L 30 88 0 60-73 172  

CLL16 L 33 90 0 48-72 198  

CLL18 L 34 88 0 49-71 196  

CLL19 L 28 85 0 53-72 148  

PVL03 L 32 89 0 58-74 174  

PVL04 L 30 91 0 55-71 189  

DG563 PVL L 32 87 0 53-71 209  

RTv7231 MA L 31 85 0 40-71 177  

               

RT7302 L 32 85 0 39-72 219  

RT7401 L 32 88 0 44-72 210  

XP753 L 34 84 0 38-74 206  

RT7421 FP L 35 88 0 40-72 199  

RT7521 FP L 33 86 0 49-72 219  

RT7331 MA L 32 84 0 33-72 205  

               

CLM05 M 36 94 0 61-72 210  

DG353M M 35 92 0 58-74 196  

ProGold M3 M 29 91 0 60-74 206  

RT3202 M 34 84 0 40-72 209  

Taurus M 31 89 0 52-73 212  

               

AVERAGE   32 88 0 50-72 196  
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Rice Farm April 5 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 30 81 0 51-70 200  

Diamond L 32 81 0 51-73 196  

Ozark L 32 81 0 52-73 193  

ProGold1 L 33 81 0 52-72 186  

RTv7303 L 30 83 0 53-69 175  

               

CLHA03 L 32 79 0 61-72 172  

CLL16 L 33 83 0 52-72 199  

CLL18 L 34 84 0 53-72 196  

CLL19 L 29 80 0 58-72 174  

PVL03 L 32 82 0 58-73 174  

PVL04 L 31 83 0 57-72 190  

DG563 PVL L 33 81 0 55-71 192  

RTv7231 MA L 32 81 0 46-72 186  

               

RT7302 L 33 84 0 50-72 207  

RT7401 L 33 84 0 44-72 203  

XP753 L 34 80 0 41-73 215  

RT7421 FP L 37 83 0 45-72 204  

RT7521 FP L 34 81 0 53-72 208  

RT7331 MA L 31 81 0 39-73 210  

               

CLM05 M 34 83 0 61-70 189  

DG353M M 34 83 0 62-71 187  

ProGold M3 M 31 82 0 66-71 205  

RT3202 M 35 80 0 43-72 188  

Taurus M 32 82 0 57-72 194  

               

AVERAGE   33 82 0 52-72 193  
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Rice Farm April 25 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 31 80 0 55-69 192  

Diamond L 38 81 0 57-71 194  

Ozark L 35 82 0 59-72 202  

ProGold1 L 37 84 0 57-71 194  

RTv7303 L 32 80 0 58-69 187  

               

CLHA03 L 36 83 0 63-71 169  

CLL16 L 37 87 0 60-71 186  

CLL18 L 36 80 0 57-70 191  

CLL19 L 34 81 0 56-71 189  

PVL03 L 35 84 0 62-72 158  

PVL04 L 34 86 0 60-70 190  

DG563 PVL L 33 80 0 59-70 196  

RTv7231 MA L 35 80 0 55-71 189  

               

RT7302 L 36 80 0 56-72 220  

RT7401 L 37 82 0 53-71 229  

XP753 L 36 80 0 49-72 227  

RT7421 FP L 41 82 0 53-71 228  

RT7521 FP L 37 80 0 54-71 234  

RT7331 MA L 37 81 0 53-72 208  

               

CLM05 M 37 86 0 64-69 182  

DG353M M 39 86 0 61-70 174  

ProGold M3 M 35 84 0 62-70 188  

RT3202 M 39 80 0 59-71 222  

Taurus M 34 82 0 58-71 198  

               

AVERAGE   36 82 0 57-71 198  
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Rice Farm May 21 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 34 74 0 61-71 185  

Diamond L 38 78 0 63-72 162  

Ozark L 38 81 0 63-72 169  

ProGold1 L 38 85 0 63-72 161  

RTv7303 L 36 73 0 63-70 191  

               

CLHA03 L 36 80 0 65-72 143  

CLL16 L 39 82 0 62-72 168  

CLL18 L 38 80 0 62-72 160  

CLL19 L 34 79 0 63-72 147  

PVL03 L 37 80 0 64-73 133  

PVL04 L 35 86 0 63-72 173  

DG563 PVL L 34 74 0 62-71 150  

RTv7231 MA L 35 73 0 61-72 165  

               

RT7302 L 37 78 0 61-73 216  

RT7401 L 36 79 0 59-72 200  

XP753 L 37 74 0 57-73 219  

RT7421 FP L 39 82 0 60-72 205  

RT7521 FP L 38 81 0 62-72 198  

RT7331 MA L 35 73 0 56-73 197  

               

CLM05 M 38 87 0 63-70 149  

DG353M M 37 82 0 65-72 155  

ProGold M3 M 36 83 0 67-71 161  

RT3202 M 40 73 0 58-72 215  

Taurus M 35 80 0 65-72 172  

               

AVERAGE   37 79 0 62-72 175  
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Rice Farm June 14 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 32 84 0 60-70 145  

Diamond L 35 83 0 62-72 124  

Ozark L 30 85 0 64-73 123  

ProGold1 L 33 85 0 63-72 119  

RTv7303 L 29 82 0 59-70 154  

               

CLHA03 L 32 84 0 62-72 126  

CLL16 L 34 88 0 53-70 116  

CLL18 L 35 84 0 58-72 127  

CLL19 L 29 82 0 64-72 128  

PVL03 L 30 82 0 63-74 107  

PVL04 L 29 84 0 57-70 131  

DG563 PVL L 32 85 0 59-69 119  

RTv7231 MA L 30 80 0 60-72 133  

               

RT7302 L 35 81 0 58-72 178  

RT7401 L 31 84 0 58-71 144  

XP753 L 34 80 0 57-72 181  

RT7421 FP L 33 84 0 60-71 146  

RT7521 FP L 33 82 0 60-71 155  

RT7331 MA L 33 81 0 57-72 177  

               

CLM05 M 34 86 0 63-69 129  

DG353M M 32 84 0 67-71 120  

ProGold M3 M 29 85 0 64-71 113  

RT3202 M 35 81 0 59-71 153  

Taurus M 29 85 0 67-72 141  

               

AVERAGE   32 83 0 61-71 137  

 
  



18 
 

Portageville March 21 Planted  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 35 87 0 63-70 171  

Diamond L 40 91 0 62-73 209  

Ozark L 40 93 0 67-75 222  

ProGold1 L 39 95 0 63-71 212  

RTv7303 L 36 87 0 63-70 188  

               

CLHA03 L 38 91 0 66-72 191  

CLL16 L 41 94 0 64-72 237  

CLL18 L 42 93 0 62-72 215  

CLL19 L 37 89 0 63-72 216  

PVL03 L 39 92 0 65-73 198  

PVL04 L 37 95 0 64-72 207  

DG563 PVL L 36 90 0 63-71 192  

RTv7231 MA L 37 82 0 57-72 171  

               

RT7302 L 38 89 0 60-73 215  

RT7401 L 39 88 0 58-72 206  

XP753 L 39 87 0 58-73 221  

RT7421 FP L 42 88 0 58-72 192  

RT7521 FP L 40 89 0 61-72 235  

RT7331 MA L 40 87 0 59-73 200  

               

CLM05 M 41 93 0 61-71 225  

DG353M M 40 93 0 65-71 196  

ProGold M3 M 37 90 0 66-71 231  

RT3202 M 41 82 0 57-71 202  

Taurus M 36 87 0 65-72 224  

               

AVERAGE   39 90 0 62-72 207  
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Fisk Flood-Irrigated  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L N/A N/A 1 57-69 229  

Diamond L N/A N/A 3 59-71 235  

Ozark L N/A N/A 0 63-73 230  

ProGold1 L N/A N/A 0 61-72 235  

RTv7303 L N/A N/A 2 57-69 214  

               

CLHA03 L N/A N/A 0 63-71 194  

CLL16 L N/A N/A 2 60-72 222  

CLL18 L N/A N/A 1 62-72 239  

CLL19 L N/A N/A 0 61-71 208  

PVL03 L N/A N/A 0 62-72 192  

PVL04 L N/A N/A 0 62-72 231  

DG563 PVL L N/A N/A 1 59-70 239  

RTv7231 MA L N/A N/A 2 48-69 188  

               

RT7302 L N/A N/A 1 52-73 263  

RT7401 L N/A N/A 1 51-72 257  

XP753 L N/A N/A 1 46-73 245  

RT7421 FP L N/A N/A 1 55-72 250  

RT7521 FP L N/A N/A 1 59-71 253  

RT7331 MA L N/A N/A 1 50-72 245  

               

CLM05 M N/A N/A 1 63-70 236  

DG353M M N/A N/A 1 66-71 230  

ProGold M3 M N/A N/A 3 65-71 246  

RT3202 M N/A N/A 1 53-71 245  

Taurus M N/A N/A 5 59-71 184  

               

AVERAGE   - - 1 58-71 229  
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Sikeston Flood-Irrigated  
 

Cultivar 
Grain 

Length 
Canopy 
Height 

Days to 
Heading Lodging 

Milling 
Yield 

Grain 
Yield 

 

    in days 1-9 % bu/ac  

DG263L L 30 N/A 3 50-71 193  

Diamond L N/A N/A 8 49-73 180  

Ozark L N/A N/A 5 51-74 182  

ProGold1 L 34 N/A 3 50-73 186  

RTv7303 L 30 N/A 3 52-71 147  

               

CLHA03 L 33 N/A 1 56-72 161  

CLL16 L 33 N/A 4 49-73 188  

CLL18 L N/A N/A 7 52-72 159  

CLL19 L 29 N/A 1 54-73 149  

PVL03 L 31 N/A 1 53-74 108  

PVL04 L 31 N/A 1 57-73 174  

DG563 PVL L 30 N/A 2 47-72 192  

RTv7231 MA L 30 N/A 4 37-70 135  

               

RT7302 L 33 N/A 3 37-73 146  

RT7401 L 32 N/A 3 33-72 140  

XP753 L 35 N/A 1 35-73 152  

RT7421 FP L 33 N/A 2 36-73 159  

RT7521 FP L 36 N/A 2 52-73 140  

RT7331 MA L 33 N/A 2 38-73 139  

               

CLM05 M 32 N/A 3 51-71 184  

DG353M M 31 N/A 2 51-73 169  

ProGold M3 M 31 N/A 5 62-71 163  

RT3202 M 35 N/A 3 43-72 140  

Taurus M 31 N/A 6 55-73 156  

               

AVERAGE   32 N/A 3 48-72 160  

  



21 
 

 
 

Cultivar
Grain 

Length
Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac
DG263L L 23 91 - 54-70 163 23 88 - 55-70 162 27 86 - 57-71 186
Diamond L 33 96 - 61-74 160 35 93 - 59-73 180 36 88 - 60-73 204
Ozark L 33 100 - 65-74 163 31 98 - 66-73 171 41 93 - 65-73 205
ProGold1 L 33 98 - 57-73 162 34 97 - 58-73 175 37 90 - 59-73 206
RTv7303 L 26 90 - 58-70 178 29 86 - 56-70 186 28 84 - 60-71 197

CLHA03 L 28 95 - 62-72 136 29 96 - 62-72 147 33 88 - 64-72 188
CLL16 L 33 102 - 63-73 159 34 96 - 62-73 171 35 92 - 63-73 200
CLL18 L 33 93 - 62-73 168 33 92 - 61-72 177 36 90 - 62-72 213
CLL19 L 26 92 - 58-73 151 29 90 - 60-72 167 32 88 - 63-73 198
PVL03 L 30 96 - 65-74 155 32 95 - 61-73 152 36 91 - 64-74 181
PVL04 L 28 100 - 63-73 147 29 98 - 63-73 149 34 93 - 62-73 183
DG563 PVL L 26 92 - 61-72 162 28 88 - 57-71 181 32 88 - 61-72 204
RTv7231 MA L 28 94 - 53-72 162 29 89 - 57-71 174 35 88 - 60-71 188

RT7302 L 29 98 - 60-74 178 30 97 - 60-73 198 32 90 - 63-74 247
RT7401 L 31 100 - 61-73 195 31 96 - 58-73 196 35 91 - 62-73 224
XP753 L 29 93 - 50-73 193 29 92 - 53-74 200 35 90 - 62-74 231
RT7421 FP L 32 94 - 60-73 197 35 97 - 59-73 199 35 91 - 60-72 209
RT7521 FP L 30 92 - 57-72 192 31 91 - 56-72 197 34 87 - 61-73 213
RT7331 MA L 28 95 - 54-74 177 30 93 - 53-73 204 32 88 - 63-74 240

CLM05 M 31 102 - 64-71 148 31 99 - 63-70 161 35 99 - 66-71 187
DG353M M 32 102 - 65-73 155 32 101 - 65-72 165 40 97 - 65-72 181
ProGold M3 M 29 102 - 62-72 163 31 100 - 62-71 190 33 99 - 63-72 197
RT3202 M 30 92 - 57-72 183 31 92 - 59-72 198 38 89 - 66-73 231
Taurus M 28 102 - 59-73 161 31 99 - 61-72 184 32 90 - 64-72 206

AVERAGE 30 96 0 60-73 167 31 94 0 59-72 178 34 90 0 62-72 205

------------------------------Top------------------------------ ------------------------------Middle---------------------------- ------------------------------Bottom---------------------------

Rice Farm Furrow-Irrigated Rice
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Cultivar
Grain 

Length
Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac
DG263L L 27 85 2 29-70 163 28 86 3 36-69 167 32 86 1 50-69 176
Diamond L 31 87 4 37-71 158 32 89 2 42-70 174 36 86 3 52-71 169
Ozark L 30 89 2 40-72 166 33 89 1 44-70 183 32 86 2 50-71 171
ProGold1 L 33 89 3 34-71 161 34 90 0 37-69 177 34 88 0 50-70 169
RTv7303 L 25 86 4 33-70 159 28 84 4 39-69 178 29 85 1 50-69 161

CLHA03 L 31 89 2 49-70 137 32 91 1 51-70 146 32 86 0 56-69 127
CLL16 L 32 90 4 31-70 144 33 89 4 44-69 176 34 86 2 52-69 168
CLL18 L 29 88 5 40-70 155 34 88 3 41-69 172 35 87 2 54-70 170
CLL19 L 27 86 2 34-71 157 30 88 2 41-70 167 33 88 2 47-70 150
PVL03 L 33 88 1 31-73 150 33 89 1 34-71 160 33 85 1 46-71 134
PVL04 L 31 87 2 53-71 139 33 89 1 54-69 158 31 86 0 56-69 159
DG563 PVL L 27 86 2 37-71 168 29 89 2 47-70 173 31 85 1 48-70 164
RTv7231 MA L 31 85 3 20-71 145 31 86 2 23-70 152 30 84 2 31-70 164

RT7302 L 28 88 4 24-72 177 30 87 3 31-72 207 33 89 2 39-71 194
RT7401 L 31 88 3 22-72 181 32 87 2 29-71 191 33 89 2 38-71 192
XP753 L 31 87 4 23-72 186 25 88 1 28-72 210 34 89 1 34-72 198
RT7421 FP L 29 87 3 25-72 184 33 87 2 34-71 202 35 86 2 37-71 181
RT7521 FP L 28 88 4 32-71 184 31 87 4 35-70 185 35 86 3 43-69 186
RT7331 MA L 29 87 4 23-72 187 30 88 2 31-72 201 34 87 1 39-71 190

CLM05 M 30 91 2 34-69 168 32 89 1 35-68 173 31 87 1 41-68 159
DG353M M 31 88 1 39-71 159 33 89 1 41-69 155 33 85 1 49-70 145
ProGold M3 M 28 89 1 44-70 169 31 90 1 51-69 178 30 86 1 42-69 152
RT3202 M 30 88 1 28-71 184 33 87 1 33-70 209 33 86 1 38-70 183
Taurus M 27 89 4 30-71 155 29 90 3 44-70 176 28 83 1 48-71 173

AVERAGE 30 88 3 33-71 163 31 88 2 39-70 176 33 86 1 45-70 168

Rives Furrow-Irrigated Rice
------------------------------Top------------------------------ ------------------------------Middle---------------------------- ------------------------------Bottom---------------------------
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Cultivar
Grain 

Length
Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac
DG263L L N/A 80 - 57-70 201 N/A 81 - 55-70 204 N/A 81 - 58-70 208
Diamond L N/A 81 - 51-71 181 N/A 82 - 51-72 171 N/A 83 - 54-71 185
Ozark L N/A 84 - 50-71 181 N/A 83 - 51-72 172 N/A 82 - 53-72 199
ProGold1 L N/A 84 - 44-71 174 N/A 86 - 44-71 164 N/A 82 - 43-71 178
RTv7303 L N/A 81 - 53-69 206 N/A 79 - 56-70 213 N/A 83 - 55-70 211

CLHA03 L N/A 85 - 63-71 170 N/A 85 - 62-71 166 N/A 83 - 63-71 173
CLL16 L N/A 84 - 56-70 187 N/A 85 - 54-71 181 N/A 84 - 57-71 191
CLL18 L N/A 83 - 50-69 187 N/A 83 - 52-70 178 N/A 81 - 52-70 190
CLL19 L N/A 80 - 49-71 178 N/A 82 - 52-71 178 N/A 79 - 51-72 185
PVL03 L N/A 81 - 51-72 163 N/A 83 - 53-73 158 N/A 84 - 53-73 160
PVL04 L N/A 80 - 57-70 177 N/A 83 - 58-71 172 N/A 84 - 58-71 170
DG563 PVL L N/A 81 - 55-70 203 N/A 82 - 58-71 195 N/A 85 - 59-70 203
RTv7231 MA L N/A 82 - 53-71 189 N/A 82 - 53-72 190 N/A 86 - 54-72 193

RT7302 L N/A 81 - 49-71 226 N/A 82 - 47-72 233 N/A 82 - 47-72 228
RT7401 L N/A 81 - 47-71 210 N/A 82 - 47-71 210 N/A 84 - 50-71 200
XP753 L N/A 82 - 41-72 220 N/A 82 - 39-72 224 N/A 83 - 43-72 231
RT7421 FP L N/A 81 - 46-71 208 N/A 82 - 45-72 211 N/A 83 - 49-72 219
RT7521 FP L N/A 81 - 45-71 220 N/A 81 - 45-71 216 N/A 81 - 47-72 225
RT7331 MA L N/A 81 - 42-72 205 N/A 82 - 44-73 210 N/A 81 - 46-72 216

CLM05 M N/A 85 - 55-68 194 N/A 85 - N/A 142 N/A 83 - 60-69 189
DG353M M N/A 84 - 62-69 169 N/A 86 - 63-69 152 N/A 80 - 62-70 164
ProGold M3 M N/A 85 - 59-69 180 N/A 86 - 58-69 167 N/A 83 - 59-69 181
RT3202 M N/A 82 - 47-70 213 N/A 81 - 48-71 203 N/A 83 - 46-71 207
Taurus M N/A 84 - 54-71 193 N/A 85 - 54-71 177 N/A 82 - 52-71 193

AVERAGE N/A 82 0 51-70 193 N/A 83 0 52-71 187 N/A 83 0 53-71 196

Butler Furrow-Irrigated Rice
------------------------------Top------------------------------ ------------------------------Middle---------------------------- ------------------------------Bottom---------------------------
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Cultivar
Grain 

Length
Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

Canopy 
Height

Days to 
Heading Lodging

Milling 
Yield

Grain 
Yield

in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac in days 1-9 % bu/ac
DG263L L 24 86 6 20-68 116 27 83 0 31-68 162 27 84 N/A 34-68 N/A
Diamond L 30 87 6 33-71 128 33 85 6 46-71 172 36 84 N/A 45-71 N/A
Ozark L 31 86 6 39-72 131 35 86 8 54-72 182 34 90 N/A 58-73 N/A
ProGold1 L 31 88 7 32-72 145 34 87 8 51-71 184 36 93 N/A 54-72 N/A
RTv7303 L 28 84 6 31-68 136 30 84 7 40-68 168 31 84 N/A 43-69 N/A

CLHA03 L 29 87 7 42-71 137 34 85 4 55-70 160 32 88 N/A 56-71 N/A
CLL16 L 30 89 5 24-71 123 34 86 8 41-70 175 35 92 N/A 48-71 N/A
CLL18 L 32 85 8 33-68 124 32 85 8 48-70 155 37 85 N/A 48-71 N/A
CLL19 L 26 86 1 34-70 124 29 84 2 46-70 172 30 84 N/A 53-70 N/A
PVL03 L 29 84 4 36-72 125 33 86 0 54-72 181 36 88 N/A 58-73 N/A
PVL04 L 30 86 2 47-71 130 33 87 7 56-70 170 33 91 N/A 57-71 N/A
DG563 PVL L 26 84 2 22-69 135 29 84 8 36-70 179 30 84 N/A 43-70 N/A
RTv7231 MA L 25 86 6 13-66 94 32 85 7 26-65 125 30 84 N/A 23-65 N/A

RT7302 L 29 90 7 19-71 143 30 84 8 33-72 182 34 87 N/A 36-72 N/A
RT7401 L 28 88 9 23-71 122 32 87 7 30-70 180 34 84 N/A 37-71 N/A
XP753 L 28 89 6 18-72 125 32 86 7 27-72 167 34 84 N/A 33-73 N/A
RT7421 FP L 28 90 7 27-70 126 34 83 9 33-70 142 34 87 N/A 30-70 N/A
RT7521 FP L 29 88 4 37-71 128 34 84 5 46-71 193 36 85 N/A 48-71 N/A
RT7331 MA L 29 90 5 22-72 129 32 91 6 28-72 181 31 85 N/A 32-73 N/A

CLM05 M 29 88 7 28-70 144 34 87 8 48-69 171 30 91 N/A 44-69 N/A
DG353M M 29 89 8 33-71 130 32 87 9 51-71 159 35 92 N/A 58-72 N/A
ProGold M3 M 26 85 7 39-71 132 31 88 6 57-70 178 32 89 N/A 62-71 N/A
RT3202 M 28 84 4 17-69 111 34 83 4 30-70 178 32 84 N/A 34-71 N/A
Taurus M 25 87 8 26-67 120 30 85 9 47-70 162 31 86 N/A 52-71 N/A

AVERAGE 28 87 6 29-70 127 32 86 6 42-70 170 33 87 N/A 45-71 N/A

Portageville Furrow-Irrigated Rice
------------------------------Top------------------------------ ------------------------------Middle---------------------------- ------------------------------Bottom---------------------------

* Severe lodging and delayed harvest from Hurricane Helene negatively affected plot yields at Portageville. 




